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A SURVEY TO DETERMINE WHAT THE COMMUNITY UNDERSTANDS OF
THE LOCAL JUNIOR COLLEGE AND ITS FUNCTIONS WAS CONDUCTED BY
PERSONAL INTERVIEWS WITH 367 RANDOMLY SELECTED HOUSEHOLDERS.
OF THOSE INTERVIEWED, 52.6 FERCENT HAD NO OPINION ON THE
COLLEGE, 37.9 PERCENT FELT THAT THE COLLEGE WAS FERFORMING
WELL OR ADEQUATELY, AND 9.5 PERCENT FELT IT WAS NCT. IN MANY
CASES, THOSE WHO EXPRESSED AN OF INION GAVE NO REASONS FOR
THEIR CONCLUSIONS. AFTER REPLIES WERE ZLASSIFIED BY AGE,
INCOME, EDUCATION, AND INFORMATION SOURCE OF THE RESFONDENTS,
IT WAS FOUND THAT NO PARTICULAR SEGMENT OF THE POFULATION WAS
MORE GROSSLY UNINFORMED THAN ANOTHER. THE NEED FOR MORE
PUBLIC INFORMATION ON THE COLLEGE WAS APPARENT. (HH)
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and its functions?

Methodology:

Survey of spinions of householders In Napa on a random basis. Questionnaire

developed for this purpose was used. Householders were interviwwed in person.

Conclusions:
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Four times as many people in the local community have the cpinion that Napa
College is performing junior college functions as those who think it is not.
More than half of the people have no opinion.

No single group characterized by age, income or education is grossly less
well informed thar any other. The need for general information concerning

Mapa College is evident.
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T NAPA COLLEGE
A STUDY OF COMMUNITY OPINION CONCERNING JUNIOR COLLEGE FUNCTIONS

This study grew out of the interest of the Napa College Board of Trustees,

Adninistration and Faculty concerning the understanding, or lack of it, of the junior
college and 1ts functions in the local community. A search of the literature revealed
no model by which to conduct such a study. An instrument for this purpose and a
design for this study was developed by the Dean of Guidance Services at Napa College at
the California Junior College Association Institute on Institutional Research at
Berkeley, California in July of 1966.

This survey was designed to sample opinions of householders in Napa on a 1
out of 40 basis., Households were selected at randorm. This method was chosen so that
comparisons could be made between parts of the district, between age groups or between

.grOups selected on any other criteria, Differences in responses betwian groups can be
accounted for as occurring by chance only on the basis of 3 out of 100. In other words
a response of 106 householders expressing the opinion that Napa College is doing a good
Job represents 4,240 householders (1 in 40) with this opirion. If the response to this
question from residents in St. Helena were to be compared with those in one of tiie cen-
sus divisions in Napa, the chances that the differences were due to chance would be 3

F in 100. Of the total of 367 householders interviewed, 139 or 37.9% thought Napa College 1

was perforaing the functions a junior college should perform. Thirty-five persons or

9.5% thought Napa College was not performing these functions and 193 or 52.6% had no

opinion.

4 Workers interviewed householders in eight census divisions in Napa County.

These aivisions constituted the attendince area for Napa College. Responses from each
division have been tabulated separately and percentages of responses recorded and com-
piled. The census divisions closest to the campus showed the least variation of opin-

icn on 2ll quesiions. All cthers were more stronzly positive or more strongly nega-

tive on each issue.




In addition to comparing census divisions the responses on the questionnaire
nave been studied in other weys. Of the 139 respondents who thought Napa College was
performing the functions appropriate for a junior college, 47 or 12.6% gave no reason
for their opinion. The other 92 gave reasons expressed as follows:

Number Percent

1. Students are hLappy (satisfied) (serious) 17 18.4
(Looking forwvard tc the time when my children can attend)

2. Someone in the family attending and satisfied (happy)
Son (son-in-law, grandson, nephew) (couldn't be better in every
respect)
Daugnter (granddaughter)
Husband (low expenses and good basic courses )
Has been (or is) a student
Son and daughter
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3. Doing a good job with what they have (they are acciredited).

(00

L, All I've heard is good (no complaint).

=
—

9« Good variety of courses for university credit (good curriculum)
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6. Brings out best in students willing to work
Two-year college program, vocatioral program and outside interests.
Yes, scholastically.
Talked with teachers and impressed with what they are doing.
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; T. One person each expressed the following reasons:
Provices basic needs scholastically and for the community.
A beauty - an asset to the cormurnity.
Ahead of Vallejo in every way. Doing a good job.
Run by people whc seem to know what they are doing.
Gives students a good foundation.
Better orgenized now than when it started.
Hasn't heard of a grand jury investigation. Rated 2nd highest
Junior college in California. .
Good as far as she zsnows, ¥orka2d for bonds. Will improve with time. 10 10.8

8. 10.6% of those respondents who indicated they thought Napa College
was performing its functions qualified their response as follows:
There should be more emphasis on vocational training.
Should have an R.N. courze. Need more courses.
Hears facilities are riost irnadequate. Dcesn't have all it should offer.
Hears 31 lot about wasted money on buildings and roads, could have teen
dene more econcmic2lly. :
; Too rmany frills. Know very little avout it. To a certain extent.
Too much repeating. H.S. does not give good basic education.
Will know more about it when taxes arrive. 10 10.8
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Reasons given by the 9.5% of the respondents vho stated Napa College is not

performing its functions are as follovws:

lack of course offerings needed by the respondent 46.1%

Poor teachers 12.8

Poor use of funds 10.4

Insufficient number of teachers 5.2

The school was nct good in the past 5.2

Miscellaneous reasons (one each of the following) 20.8
Communist speaker School is not socially acceptable

There are better schools

The 193 or 52.6% of those questioned who had no opinion ccncerning how well

Too much time is wasted on sports
Foreign students should not pay tuition There should be a better sports program
Students are not learning enough No reason

Napa College is performing its functions were in the following age orackets:

Total. number in survey

Number % Number

Does not apply L5 12.3 22
(No male nead of household)
Under 21 L 1.1 1
21-31 b5 12.3 26
32-50 147 140.0 62
51-65 67 18.3 40
Over 65 58 15.8 b1
Refused to answer 1 3 _1

' 367 193

The 193 or 52.6% of those questioned who had no opianion concerning how well

No opinion

Percent of age bracket Percenc of Total

U

P "~
48.5 11.4
5.0 )
27T 13.k
k2.1 32.1
99.7 20.7
70.0 21.2

100.0 05

Napa College is performing its functions were in the following income brackets:

Total number in survey

Number % Number
Under $3,000 ) Te 13.3 31
Between $3,100 & $6,000 69 18.8 38
Between $6,100 & $10,000 150 40.9 80
Over $10,000 83 22.6 3L
Did not reply 16 h.u 10

No opinion

Percent of income bracket Percent g{ total
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One hundred fifty or 41% of those questioned had household incomes between
$6,100 end $10,000. These respondents indicated first and second choices of sources
} J

of information concerning Napa College as follovs: J

Source of infornmation First Choice Second Choice
Number Percent Number Percent
Friends 39 26.0 27 18.0
Students 3k 22.6 23 15.3
Newspaper ks 30.0 32 21.3
Radio 0 0 6 4.0
Other 13 8.6 11 7.3
None 19 12.6 32 21.3

It is apparent that the newspaper is the best single source of informat.on

for this category of respondents. This was true for the total survey, also. Howvever,

personal contact as indicated in the categories of friends, students, and other,

accounts for 57.2% of the first choice sources and 40.6% of the second choice sources.,
i I
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The 193 or 52.6% of those questioned who had no opinion concerning how well
Napa College is performing its functions were in the following educational categories
oszsed on the highest grade completed by the husband in the household:

No opinion

Total number in survey Educational category Percent of total
Number ¢ Number % %
Does not apply 45 12.3

(Wo male head of household)
Grade completed

0-6 6 1.6
7-9 36 9.8
10-11 L9 13.3
12 117 31.8
Junior College

13 16 4.3
1h 20 5.4
Collese
1-3 34 9.3
Y 21 5¢7
Craduates 23 6.3




- SUMMARY
Thié survey indicates that four times es many people in the local community
have the opinion that Napa College is performing junior college functions as those vho
think it is not. Hovever, more than half of the people have no opinion on this ques -
tion. The responses of persons who did not have an opinion have been studied in the
categories of household income and age and level of education of the male head of the
household. There were 41% with household incomes between $6,100 and $10,000. In the
age bracket 32 to Y0 there was 32.1%. In these 193 houscholds 12.3% had no male head
of the household, 24.T% of the male heads of the households completed less than twelve
years of school, 31.8) completed high school, 31% completed work in school beyond high
school.
It seems apparent that no single group characterized by age, income or

education is grossly less well informed than any other. The need for general informa-

tion concerning the function and purposes of Napa college is evident.
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SUMIATY OF LES CNEES
- UESTIONN.IKZ FOR OO VIITY C°IVION SURVIY CCHCZRWING
Hars JUUICH COLITGE

hich students do you think should be .dmitted Lo a junior college?
Yes o _on't "now
Those who graduate from high school” 98,6 .8 oD
Those who have dropped out before
completing high school? 58,8 37.9 3.3
Those who have been out of scheool
for quite a while? _91.0 7.4 _1.6
[nose who are going to transfer L0 a B
four year college or university? 91.8 Lol _4.d
Those who need ;osi-high school training ‘
in a trade or technical course? 77.1 _16.3 _6.5
Those who need to improve their skills
on their job? d2.3 14,7 _3-0
Those wh~ want courses of general interest? 4.8 _17.4 _T7-9
Those who are trying to find a kind of job
or field of study in which they can succeed? 86,4 9.0 _4:6
Those with low incomes? (3,000 to 4,000) 9.7 1.1 2.2
Others 10.4% S
I think Napa Junior Collese should oravide: (Check any or all of these’
Yes o on't ‘now
wo years of college work that will transfer
to a four year schcol. 94T 2.7 2.5
Two years of vocational education, 80.0__13.6 __ 6.5
Courses of general interest and value. 78.0_13.3 8,7
Courses which will improve skills on a job. 3301 _yols 205
Courses of interest to adults but without
college credit. 70.6_2 .G __ 6.5
.ovies and lecturss for the public. 53.1_36.2 _ 7.6
art. nusic and other cultural prograns. 7%.5_18.8 6.8
counseling service in :reparation for
fuither education or job cholces, Y<o3 D904 <ol
ARlerie contests Lo wahoh, AT UI R
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“Nal you wnow of fape unior Boliege, do you think it is res 379,
~ommdngt the fun vions you Tesl a junior college should perform O U5
.o ol b

kit reasons do you Yave ror youwr ocinion? 36,5

L. cow well do you thii's .ana Junier Coliege i doing it's Job?

4. oing a goou job 7
b, olaR an aversge job  J 5
¢ oing a oor Jjob e
.o wontt kiaow 915
1t ore.sons o you ave for your opiniont 27,80 o e e

2. here do you gel most of your info.rmation connerning il apa - unier College:
Indicate the mosy impertant sovres as ‘1, , the next mos. important as (2,

\1) 1 2)
“iscussion with frlends. 25,1 17.7.
Discussion with stulents. 24.5 135
Local newspaper. Yy <5.3.
Local raaio. v <.
Cther sources. (w:ich, 7.1 5.2
“ave no informacion, 1ol 21,2
Cnly one s urce. . ’ 2L 0%

6. hat kind of infoimalion are you iuterested in ccncerning .ap. Junior

College? {Checs< any or all of these., Sports news ) Ll (6)
. ~dult Ednecation eourses 179 (2,
(. opulaiion ['igures, Financicl 126 (1,
‘lianked by interest shown., Crediv zourses offered 149 i 4,
"ontroversi.i issues 150 {3,

“picious < pressed in
Letters vo the ..ditor 144 15,
Cther 23 (8)
.'one _ Sv (7,

7. If you could determine hov junior colleges wers to be financed, which method

weuld you chcoose? (Indicet:¢ cnly one.) “roper.y Lax 6.3
sales tox 17, -
Tederal funds oli
.tate funds 4.7
Cthey methods 43.0° L
“ederal ¢ Jtate 34,27
{Percenm.ages based cn a -ales o tate 1.1
population of 158 persons) 1op., Fed, &
state 8.9
2rop., Fed., State cise. _8.2p
ard sales $.2% _-rop, iState 7.0
| s 2 .
.0 opinion 10, 4,.
d. xcert for minor fees, students attenoing junior colleges in California do
not pay for their edue tion. _o you think the Yes 22 34
law should be changed to recuire junior college “0 . 5%
students to pay tuition? Yo opinion 2,5,

¢ .1 present a fee of two doll: ~s per course is charged 1.0 anyone enrolled in
on.y evening courses. Jo yiu think this fee should be increased? Yes LH (i
s0 39.0.
Ko opinon 1h.4:

I If the Foe fopr evenirg covises should be increased  how wmuch should the fee

- ,00 19 5.00 QR
LA ALY
oL - _ LT 2 over5.00, 12
) s keow Lo whet 1o
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(3)

10, Is anyone in your household attending Nupa Junior College now? Yes 11,2%
No  uB,8%

li. Has anyone in your nousehold attended Napa Junior College ii. the

past? Yes _ 34,17
No 65,9%
12, Has anyone in your household attended any oiher junior college? Yes 2,05
lv‘O 760033
13, How long has the head of the household been a resident of Nana?
Less than one year 7,15
Cne to five years 22,32
Six to ten years lgoéﬁ
Over ten years 56 ,9%

1L, .as the total income from all sources in your household last year
"nder 43,0007 13.3%
Zetween $3,000and 36,000 18.8%
Detween $6,000 and 510,660 40,.9%
Cver $10.000 22,6%
Did Not Reply Lo LS

would you please give us information to the following questions for both the husband
and wife in your household?

Husoand Doe® not apply 12.3% Wife Does not apply 3.3%
15, Aige bracket. Under 21 1,17 Under 21 1.4%
21-31 12.3% 21-31 16.6%
3?:22 hg < 0% 32:20 Llo9z;
5 18, 2 51=65 17.2%
| Over (5 15 .e% Over 65 19.3%
Refused to ins. 4 Refused to ans. ;%g:
16, Zducation completed.
Grades 0-b 1,69 Grades 06 2.2
7-9 9.8% 7-9 11,27
10-11 13,37 lO-.Ll ______gﬁzz_
12 31053 38,6%
Junior College Junior College
13 b 6% 13 Db
14 5. 7% 14 bo1%
College Yeurs College Years
1-3 0:37% 1.3 10.4%
b 5.7% L 7.4%
Graduate work 6,3% Graduate work L4.9%
‘ Refused to Ans. 3%

18, Was the person interviewed a man? 29,7% or a woman? _70,3%

19, ~as the person interviewed the head of the household ? (principal wage earner?)
Yes 44, L%
No 55.6%




